

Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497,  
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3519, 24-3538

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

IN RE: MCP No. 185: FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
IN THE MATTER OF SAFEGUARDING AND SECURING THE OPEN  
INTERNET, DECLARATORY RULING, ORDER, REPORT AND ORDER,  
AND ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION, FCC 24-52, 89 FED. REG. 45404,  
PUBLISHED MAY 22, 2024

---

On Petitions for Review

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION,  
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION, OHIO CABLE  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, NCTA – THE INTERNET &  
TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,  
WIRELESS INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION, ACA  
CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA  
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, MCTA – THE MISSOURI  
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, AND  
TEXAS CABLE ASSOCIATION**

---

HELGI C. WALKER  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN  
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for CTIA – The Wireless  
Association*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500

*Counsel for Ohio Telecom Association,  
USTelecom – The Broadband  
Association, and NCTA – The Internet  
& Television Association*

*(Additional counsel on next page)*

---

---

MATTHEW A. BRILL  
ROMAN MARTINEZ  
MATTHEW T. MURCHISON  
CHARLES S. DAMERON  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Ohio Cable  
Telecommunications Association,  
NCTA – The Internet & Television  
Association, Florida Internet &  
Television Association, MCTA – The  
Missouri Internet & Television  
Association, and Texas Cable  
Association*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
RAYINER I. HASHEM  
JENNIFER E. FISHELL  
JACKSON A. MYERS  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
600 New Hampshire Avenue NW,  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for ACA Connects – America’s  
Communications Association*

MAXWELL F. GOTTSCHALL  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Ohio Telecom Association,  
USTelecom – The Broadband  
Association, and NCTA – The Internet  
& Television Association*

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
JOSHUA S. TURNER  
JEREMY J. BROGGI  
BOYD GARRIOTT  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COMMISSION LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO RECLASSIFY BROADBAND .....	3
A. The Order Is Unlawful Under The Major-Questions Doctrine.....	3
1. The major-questions doctrine applies .....	3
2. Reclassifying broadband under Title II is a major question .....	6
3. The Commission lacks clear congressional authorization.....	9
B. The Best Reading Of The Statute Is That Broadband Is An Information Service .....	10
1. Under the plain text, broadband is an information service.....	10
2. The relevant history confirms that broadband is an information service .....	16
3. Other interpretive tools confirm that Congress saw broadband as an information service.....	22
II. THE COMMISSION LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO CLASSIFY MOBILE BROADBAND AS A COMMERCIAL MOBILE SERVICE SUBJECT TO TITLE II .....	24

III. THE ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....29

    A. The Commission Fails To Justify Its Truncated Cost-Benefit Analysis .....29

    B. At A Minimum, The Commission Fails To Justify The General Conduct Standard .....32

CONCLUSION.....33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	5
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	5
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	5, 7
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2022) .....	30
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 29
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 119060 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 1989).....	15
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	4, 6, 23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	4, 5, 8, 10

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....10

47 U.S.C.

    § 153.....*passim*

    § 160.....23

    § 230.....22

    § 332.....25

    § 1302.....23

    § 1422.....26

**Regulatory Materials**

47 C.F.R. § 9.3 .....28

*Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks,*  
22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007).....27

*Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability,*  
13 FCC Rcd. 24011 (1998).....21

*Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,*  
13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....17, 20, 21

*Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act,*  
9 FCC Rcd. 1411 (1994).....27

*Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to Internet over Cable & Other Facilities,*  
17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002).....18

*Restoring Internet Freedom,*  
33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....16

**Other Authorities**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr. & Ian Heath Gershengorn, *Title II “Net Neutrality”  
Broadband Rules Would Breach Major Questions Doctrine*,  
76 Fed. Commc’ns L.J. 321 (2024) .....8

*Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 1993) .....27

*Newton’s Telecom Dictionary* (6th ed. 1993) .....26
